OPERATING AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MAGNUM AILERT 854
ALARM CONTROL. CENTER
& DIGITAL COMMUNICATOR

Table of Contents

Section Page  Section Page
1. INTRODUCTION...............ccuene.. 2 KEYPAD PANIC.............ccu.u... 12
GENERAL DESCRIPTION............... 2 COMMUNICATOR-CONFIDENCE TEST..... 13
FEATURES. ......oovemieee e, 3 FAULT FIND................ouuo... 13

SPECIFICATIONS............ovvun... 5
ORDERING INFORMATION.............. 6 4. PROM PROGRAMMING................. 14
COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES...... 7 PROGRAMMING MATERIALS............ 14
UL CLASSIFICATION................. 7 PROGRAMMING STEPS................ 14
SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS........ 7 PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEETS........ 16
GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA...... 18

2. CONTROLS & INDICATORS............. 8
REGULAR FUNCTIONS................. 8 5. INSTALLATION..................... 42
HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS............... 9 CONTROL-PANEL MOUNTING........... 42
GROUNDING...........cooovunnnn... 42
3. GETTING STARTED.................. 11 TAMPER SWITCHES.................. 42
POWER-UP SEQUENCE................ 11 KEYPAD WIRING.................... 43
PERSONAL CODES................... 11 TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION........ 43
AC-FAILURE INDICATION............ 12 TESTING THE SYSTEM............... 44
ARMING & DISARMING THE SYSTEM....12 KEYPAD MOUNTING.................. 45
AMBUSH ZONE..............ccuuon.. 12 WIRING DIAGRAM................... 50

INDEX STARTS ON PAGE 47
(SEE PAGE 41 FOR A SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS EDITION)

UL Listed: Household Fire & Burglary Warning System Control Unit

(c) NAPCO 1987 WI398C 9/92

Napco Security Systems, inc., 333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville, New York 11701
Sales, Repairs & Technical Service (Toll Free): (800) 645-9445



1. INTRODUCTION
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The MAGNUM ALERT-854 is a microcomputer-based eight-zone residen-
tial and commercial control panel with provisions for Ambush,
Panic, a Fire Zone and a variety of reporting features. The
system 1is contained within a wall-mounted enclosure and includes
an integral digital communicator, an integrated siren driver, a
multifunction 4-wire digital keypad, a transformer, a battery,
and a partially-programmed PROM (programmable read-only memory)
integrated circuit.

The digital keypad allows the user to perform the following
functions:

arm and disarm the system,

check the status of each zone,

check which zones were violated after an alarm,
temporarily shunt one or more zones,
cancel entry delay,

send a Panic or Ambush alarm,

enter or change arm/disarm codes,

test the audible alarm circuit,

test each zone for problems,

test the communicator while disarmed,
reset Ac-Fallure indication,

bypass a Priority-with-Bypass Zone, and
turn the Door Chime feature on/off

®x % % %k X ¥ X %X * X %x X *

Four LEDs, a digital readout and a sounder on the keypad provide
visual and audible system and individual-zone status information.
Most keys have secondary functions that are accessed by holding
down the key until the sounder beeps, and are therefore termed
"hold-down" functions. The following hold-down functions are
provided:

Key [1] - Alarm Test

Key [2] - Display Shunted Zones

Key {3] - Display Status

Key [4] - Instant Alarm (cancels entry delay)

Key [5] - Door Chime on/off

Key (6] - Communicator Confidence Test

Key [7] - Fault Find

Key [8] - Program

Key [9] - Reset (Ac-Fail Indication, Fire Zone, Output Relay
Devices, and Fault-Find mode; Bypass Priority-
with-Bypass)

Key [S] - Alarm History (indicates last alarmed zone(s))

Each PROM is programmed for the particular installation to estab-
lish its specific alarm and reporting features.



FEATURES

Protection Zones
* Eight end-of-line-resistor supervised zones.
* Two separately-programmable entry delays for Exit/Entry Zones.
* Burglary Zone options include:
Priority or Priority with Bypass
Selective or Group Shunting
24-Hour Protection
Day Zone Supervision
Auto Reset
Exit/Entry Delay 1; Exit/Entry Delay 2
Preprogrammed Auto Shunt (removable)
Optional 50mS or 7mS Loop Response (normally 750mS)
Programmable Abort Delay

Alarm OQutputs

* Timed Burglary Output: Programmable by zone and time

* Timed Relay Output: Programmable by zone and time

* Timed Fire Output: Fixed to Fire Zone, programmable for time

* Pulsing Bell OQutput: Fixed to Fire Zone, programmable for time

Keypad Functions
* Keypad permits:
Arm/Disarm Code Selection of up to 4 user codes, up to 4
digits each
Digital Code Entry to arm/disarm system
Selective and Group Shunt Selection
Panic Zone Activation
Ambush Activation
Hold-Down Function Access
Resetting of various functions and conditions
* LEDs display:
Alarm State (armed/disarmed) (ARMED/ALARM)
Zone Status (STATUS) - one or more zones in trouble
Zones Shunted (SHUNT) - one or more zones shunted
Fire Zone Status (FIRE/TROUBLE)
* Digital Readout displays:
Zone(s) in alarm and alarm history
Zone(s) in trouble
Zone(s) shunted
* Sounder indicates:
Entry Delay in Progress
Hold-Down Function Accessed
Entry Door Opened while Disarmed (Door Chime)
System Armed with a Zone in Trouble
Day Zone in Trouble
Fire Zone Alarm/Trouble
Central-Station Ringback



Communicator Features

Integral digital communicator with true dial-tone detection,
double-pole line seizure and anti-jam.

* Programmable abort delay time. ,
* Rotary or Touch-Tone dialing available. Rotary dialing

*

available as backup to unsuccessful Touch-Tone dialing.

Two telephone numbers and receiver/data formats can be
accessed. A single master PROM is compatible with all popular
receivers.

Tvo-digit event codes and 4-digit subscriber codes programmable
for those receivers accepting these formats.

Central-Station Ringback.

Reporting Features

¥ & % x % &£ % ¥ ¥ x

Report on Alarm

Opening and/or Closing Reporting by Individual User

Opening Report After Alarm

Day Zone Trouble; Fire Zone Trouble

Ambush; Panic

Test Timer; Restart Test Timer on Any Report

Ac Failure; Low-Battery Report

Conditional-Closing Report; Conditional-Closing/Status Report
Control-Center Restoral Report; Zone Restoral Report

Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; Split Reporting

Other Features

*
*
*

Audible Bell-Test on Arming
Come Up Armed After (extended) Power Failure
Programmable Door-Chime Duration

NOTE: The factory-programmed portion of the PROM constitutes pro-
prietary information of NAPCO and is protected by copyright law.
Unauthorized use of the PROM in other than NAPCO products is
prohibited.



SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Temperature:

Input Power:

Loop Voltage:
Loop Current: .
Loop Resistance:

Alarm QOutputs
Siren/Bell Output:

Relay Qutput:

Contact Ratings:
Auxiliary Output:

Combined Standby Current:

Remote Station (RP854):

Battery:
Standby Time:

Fuses:

0-49 degrees C (32-120 degrees F)
16Vac, Class 2 step-down transformer

14 _4VA (TRF-8)
10 to 13Vdc _
5.5mA (normal resistance)
300 ohms meximum series resistance/loop
200 ohms on Fire Zone without FT-279

(Selectable for speaker or bell)

Siren - 15U, 8 ohms; 30W, 4 ohms

Bell - Commercial, 12Vdc, 1.2A max;

Residential, 10.9-12.3Vdc, 125mA max.*

12Vdc regulated (see Comb. Standby Current)
If Lug E14 used & Jumper B cut: 1A max.
(Siren/Bell Output is then limited to one
15W/8-ohm speaker; or 1A max. for bells.)

24Vdc, 2A (resistive)

Commercial, 12Vdc regulated

Residential, 10.9-12.0Vdc*

Remote Power, Aux. Output, Relay Output
300mA maximum with standard TRF-8
500mA maximum with optional TRF-9

25mA each (typ.); S max.

Rechargeable, sealed lead-acid,
12Vdc, 4AH (RBAT4)

4 hours at SOOmA Combined Standby Current
(see graph below)

Siren Driver: 4A, 1AG (F1); Aux. Power/Relay

Output: 3A, 1AG (F2); Remote Power: 1A, 1AG

(F3); Speaker/Bell: 3A, 1AG (F101)

Dimensions (HxWxD) & Weight: 12.6x12.6x 3.6" (32x32x9.1cm); 15 1b (6.8kg)

«If using optional PS3002 Power-Supply Module, same as Commercial.

24hr

20hr

16hr/

12hrd

8hr.

4hr

TRF-9 REQUIRED FOR
OPERATION iN THIS
RECION

300 400 500

Combined Standby Current (mA), without PS3002 Power-Supply Module.



ORDERING INFORMATION

Equipment Supplied

MA854 Residential 8-zone, 12-volt alarm control panel with
integral communicator and siren driver; white keypad
(1); TRF-8 transformer (1); DD497 PROM (1); and
RBAT4 battery (1)

RP854 Remote 4-Wire Arming Station with dual-function keypad;
LED, digital-display, and sounder indication; panic
and shunt.

Optional Peripherals and Accessories

(* = UL-Listed Accessory)

RBAT4 Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 4AH

RBAT6 Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 6AH
RBAT-H1+ Dual Battery Harness

TRF-8 Transformer, 16Vac, 14.4VA, Class 2
TRF-9 Transformer, 16Vac, 20VA, Class 2 (U.L. Listed)
DH-1+ Diode Harness

EOL1K+ End-of-Line Resistor Assembly, 1k ohms
FT-279+ End-of-Line Relay/Resistor Supervisory Module
GSM-400 Ground-Start Module

M278+ Line-Reversal Module

PS3002+ Power-Supply Module

TMOQO+ Timer Module

RPB-1 Surface Mounting Backplate for RP854
RPB-2 Double Gang Box for RP854

TPS-2 Tamper Switches (set of 2) (U.L. Listed)
0I1120/QG MAGNUM ALERT 854 Operating Guide

PF159 Programming Record Sheets, 100/pad
PRO-410M PROM Programmer

DD497 Partially-Programmed PROM

DD493BNK Blank PROM

A245 Consumer Brochure, Residential

A245C0M Consumer Brochure, Commercial



COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES (Optional PS3002 Power-Supply Module
required except where indicated by "#".)

Bells: Ademco ADS-12, AD10-12
Amseco MBL-8/12V, -10/12V;
Wheelock 34T-12R+

Grade-A Bell: Ademco AB-12, Bell in Box

Speakers: Ademco 713
Atlas Sound VT-1580

Smoke Detectors: (Residential Units Only+**)
BRK 1812, 2812TH

ESL 445AT+
Pyrotector 3212, 7212

**2 maximum; 4 maximum with TRF-9 Transformer

UL CLASSIFICATION

B hold Fi & Burgl Warni Svst Control Unit
Combination Fire and Burglary. See RECOMMENDED UL-LISTED DEVICES
(above) for compatible bells, speakers and smoke detectors.

SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS

The following summarizes UL programming and wiring requirements.
Household Fire and Burglarv:

e FT-279 End-of-Line Relay for Fire
e minimum alarm time-out of 4 minutes
o maximum exit time of 60 seconds

o maximum entry time of 45 seconds

In_Californja: May be used for residential fire protection
(approved by the California Fire Marshal).



2. CONTROLS & INDICATORS

4 k

@@@@@f

RP-854 Keypad
NOTE: Circled numbers below are keyed to those in the photo above.

REGULAR FUNCTIONS

Numerical Keys [1] through [9]. Used to enter arm/disarm
code(s) and to select zones to be shunted. Also have special
Hold-Down Functions as described in HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS.

Shunt Key [S8]. Used to select zones to be shunted. Also has
a special Hold-Down Function as described in HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS.

Panic Buttons [*] and [#%]. Signal an immediate emergency
en both buttons are pressed at the same time .

(:) Sounder. Emits an audible tone whenever

* a hold-down function has been accessed;

* an attempt is made to arm the system when a zone is in trouble;

* entry delay is in progress (to remind the user to disarm the
panel);

* a Day Zone is in trouble; or

* an alarm or trouble exists on the Fire Zone.

A tone while disarmed indicates that someone has activated the
door-chime feature (Zone 1).

A momentary beep when arming indicates that a zone is in trouble
(does not apply to selective- or group-shunted zones).




A momentary beep shortly after arming (about 15 seconds to a
minute, or so) indicates a central-station ringback if a closing
report is programmed.

Digital Readout. Displays zone(s) in trouble, zone(s) shunted
or zone(s) violated (Alarm History) when respective hold-down
function is accessed. Displays “P" (with steady sounder beep) if
an attempt is made to arm with a priority condition, or if a Day
Zone trouble or ac-failure indication is not reset.

Top Red ARMED/ALARN LED. Glows steadily to indicate that the
system is armed. A slow flash when armed warns that at least one
non-24-Hour Zone was in alarm (display violated zone(s) on
readout). A rapid flash indicates that the system is armed with
Instant Protection (Hold-Down Function 4).

(;2 Green STATUS LED. Glows steadily to indicate that all zones
that are not shunted are operating properly and the system may
be safely armed. A slowly-flashing LED warns that one or more
zones is in trouble. (Hold down Key [3) to display troubled
zones on the digital readout.) A rapidly-flashing LED signifies
a Day-Zone trouble.

Yellow SHUNT LED. Glows steadily to indicate that one or
more zones has been manually shunted, and that the system is only
partially armed. (The shunted zones are displayed on the digital
readout when the Display Shunt hold-down feature, Key [2], is
depressed for about 2 seconds.)

@ All LEDs flashing together indicates an ac  power
allure. The panel may be armed on standby battery power as
follows: (1) Hold down Test Key [1]) to test battery operation.
(2) if okay, hold down Reset Key [9) until it beeps to reset the
flashing LEDs, then (3) enter the arming code (otherwise a “P"
will appear on the display and the panel will not arm). NOTE: All
LEDs flashing rapidly (with sounder) indicates Program Mode.

(8) Bottom Red FIRE/TROUBLE LED. Flashes to indicate that the
Fire Zone is in trouble; glows steadily to indicate an alarm
condition.

HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS

In addition to its regular functions, the digital keypad provides
a series of dual functions. Note that these functions are ac-
cessed by holding down the designated key for about 2 seconds,
until a beep is heard from the sounder, and are thus known as
"Hold-Down" functions.

- . Momentarily sounds the burglar alarm. Instruct
the user to make this test weekly.



Kev [2] - Displav SHUNT. Displays the zone(s) shunted on the
digital readout. While holding down Key [2], note the number(s)
displayed indicating the zone(s) shunted.

- . Displays the zone(s) in trouble on the
digital readout. While holding down Key [3], note the number(s)
displayed indicating the zone(s) in trouble.

Kev [4] - Instant Protection. Cancels the entry delay period(s).

This feature is utilized to sound an instant alarm on intrusion
through the Exit/Entry Zone(s). When selected, the ARMED/ALARM
LED will flash rapidly to indicate that the system is armed with
instant protection. Entry delay is automatically reinstated on
disarming.

- - . The Door-Chime feature functions on
Zone 1 only. If Zone 1 is selected as the regular entry door (it
need not be a delayed zone), the sounder will sound upon entry
while disarmed. To enable the Door-Chime feature, hold down Key
[5] until it beeps. The duration of the “chime” is programmable.

- - . Checks the telephone line
for the presence of a dial tone. (This feature 1is applicable
only to those systems programmed to communicate with a central
station.)

- . Sets all zones for the fastest loop re-
sponse (7mS) while disarmed; also, causes the sounder to beep for
2 seconds when a zone in trouble is cleared. This feature aids
the installer in locating "swingers” and assists the user in
repairing zone troubles. Normal operation is restored by holding
down Reset Key [9].

Kev [8] - Program. After the Program Code is entered, the Pro-
gram Mode is accessed for the purpose of entering, changing, or

voiding personal arm/disarm codes. See Loading Personal Codes.

Kev [9] - Reget. Functions as a general-purpose reset to

reset Fire Zone alarm/trouble indication;

reset Ac-Failure indication (top three LEDs blinking);

reset output-relay devices;

reset the Fault-Find mode;

bypass a troubled zone designated as a Priority-with-Bypass
Zone. See Priority Zone With Bypass in the glossary.

* & Xx X X

- . This will display (on the digital read-
out) all alarm conditions that have occurred. While holding down
Key [S], note the number(s) displayed indicating the zone(s) vio-
lated. After the system is rearmed, the previous alarm history
will remain memorized unless automatically erased by a new alarm.

10



3. GETTING STARTED

Refer to the Operating Guide for the MA854 (01120, supplied) for
detailed operating instructions.
POWER-UP SEQUSNCE

1. Before applying power, plug the PROM into the socket on the
circuit board.

2. Connect ac power.
3. Install the RBAT4 (supplied)..
4. Connect a telephone cord to the RJ31X jack.

PERSONAL CODES
‘Loading Personal Codes

Up to four different personal arm/disarm codes may  be entered
into the control panel using the keypad. Hold down Key (8] until
the sounder beeps, then enter the Program Code (programmed in the
PROM) . After the Program Code has been entered, the top three
'LEDs on the keypad will flash and the sounder will beep rapidly,
indicating access to the Program Mode. Now enter up to four codes
using any combination of up to four digits (numbers 1 through 9)
as follows:

Press [S] then [1] then [any 4 digits] = first user’s code
[S] then [2] then [any 4 digits] = second user’s code
[S] then [3] then [any 4 digits] = third user’s code
(S) then [4] then [any 4 digits] fourth user’s code

After all codes have been entered, press [S] twice to exit the
Program Mode.

NOTE: It is not necessary to assign all four codes.

The numbers selected become the only codes recognized by the
system. Each user should be assigned his own dissimilar code and
should be cautioned against divulging that code to anyone else.
Thus, should it become necessary to remove a user from the sys-
tem, that one code may be voided without affecting other codes,
and that user would then be prevented from entry.

Changing or Voiding a Code
Changing any user’s code is accomplished usinﬁ_ the foregoing

procedure and simply changing the 4-digit combination. Thus, to
change User 3’s code:

11



. Hold down Key (8]} until the sounder beeps.

Enter the Program Code (LEDs flash; sounder beeps).

. Press [S] then [3] then [4 new digits] = User 3’s new code.
. Press [S] twice.

W N

Similarly, User 3’s code may be voided by not entering a 4-digit
combination. Thus, to void User 3’s code:

. Hold down Key {8] until the sounder beeps.

Enter the Program Code (LEDs flash; sounder beeps).
. Press [S] then [3] = User 3’'s code erased.

. Press [S] twice.

S WHN -

AC-FAILURE INCICATION

Loss of ac power is indicated by the top three LEDs flashing
simultaneously. Hold-down function Key [9] will temporarily reset
the LEDs in order to check zone status and to arm the system.

'ARMING & DISARMING THE ﬁYéTEH

When a personal code 1is entered into the keypad, the red
ARMED/ALARM LED will either come on, indicating that the panel is
armed; or go off, indicating that the panel is disarmed.  If a
wrong code is entered, the system will fail to respond. Wait at
least 2 seconds before attempting to re-enter a code.

FALLBACK CODE

If the system fails to respond to a correct code, as may occur
after an extended power failure, all personal codes have been
‘erased and the preprogrammed Fallback Code must be utilized to
arm and disarm. See Fallback Code in the glossary.

NOTE: The Fallback Code will not work if any personal code is
programmed . o

ALARM RESET

Disarm the control panel to silence a sounding device.

AMBUSH ZONE
The Ambush Zone may be accessed by the user by entering his

Ambush Code just prior to disarming. Thus, should he be forced
to disarm by an assailant, the user can silently signal an

12



emergency while appearing to be merely disarming the system. The
arm/disarm personal code must be entered less than 10 seconds
after the Ambush Code for an ambush report to be transmitted.
The Ambush Zone is a "report-only” zone.

KEYPAD PANIC

The Keypad Panic Zone is accessed by simultaneously pressing the
two Panic Buttons (Keys [*] and (#]) on the keypad, or remote
panic buttons wired to the keypad, and may be programmed to send
a silent alarm to a central station, activate an audible alarm,
or both. Note that the [*] and [#] keys on the keypad must be
pressed at the same time to activate Keypad Panic. See Panic
Zone in the GLOBSSARY.

COMMUNICATOR-CONFIDENCE TEST

This feature checks the telephone line for the presence of a dial
tone only in those systems that are programmed to communicate
with a central station.

Hold down Key [6] until the sounder starts to beep. If the line
is okay, the beeping will stop, otherwise a steady tone will
sound (check phone lines). To silence the sounder, hold down
Reset Key (9].

FAULT FIND
When the Fault-Find mode is accessed (Key [7]), two things occur:

a. the loop response of all zones is preset to 7TmS (fastest loop
response), and

b. clearing a zone in trouble causes the sounder to beep for
about 2 seconds.

This set of conditions aids both installer and user. The in-
staller, tapping and poking at suspect points, can easily locate
swingers by listening for the beep. Similarly, the user can
confirm the repair of a zone in trouble by listening for the beep,
and thus eliminate the need of returning to the keypad to vis-
ually check after each attempt.

Hold down Reset Key [9] to restore normal operation. Arming the
system automatically cancels the Fault-Find mode.

13



4. PROM PROGRAMMING

PROGRAMMING MATERIALS

Subscriber PROM. The partially-programmed DD497 PROM {(integrated-
circuit) supplied with the control panel becomes a subscriber
PROM when programmed with the selected features and communicator
information required for the installation. The PROM is programmed
on a NAPCO PRO-410/410M Programmer. After programming, the sub-
scriber PROM is plugged into the PROM socket on the control-
center circuit board.

Glossary. Detailed programming instructions are contained in the
GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA section of this manual. Glossary
entries are listed in alphanumeric order, not in order of PROM
location; PROM locations follow entry where applicable.

Programming Record Sheets. Programming Record Sheets (PF153)
similar to those that follow are completed when planning system
features and communicator information for the particular instal-
lation. These sheets are used when programming the subscriber
PROM, and should be retained for future reference.

PROGRAMMING STEPS

1. Contact the central station to confirm receiver format, data
format, event codes, subscriber numbers and telephone number(s).
Two receiver descriptions and telephone numbers, and up to 4
Subscriber Identification Numbers may be required.

2. Complete the Programming Record Sheet. Reference record
sheets for the MA854 are furnished in the following pages.
Select the desired features by circling the respective "location”
boxes. Refer to the GLOSSARY for guidance in selecting "data"
entries.

3. To program the subscriber PROM, follow the instructions fur-
nished with the PR0-410/410M Programmer. Note, however, the PAGE
switch on the Programmer. Factory-programmed data are contained
on PROM Page 1, programmable data on Page 0; thus the PAGE switch
is normally set to [0]. The PAGE 1 position is used only to
alter factory-programmed data in order to accommodate special
applications. It 1is not necessary to copy a NAPCO Master PROM
onto the DD497 PROM supplied with the system. The DD497 PROM
already contains the master information preprogrammed into it.
Plug the partially-programmed DD497 PROM into the Programmer
{SUBSCRIBER] PROM socket.

CAUTION: Before attempting to alter preprogrammed data on Page 1,
be sure that all Page-0 data in memory are erased (press (ERASE],
then [EXECUTE]). Except for the Page-1 location being programmed,

14



there should be nothing in memory. After programming Page 1,
return the PAGE switch to [0] and clear the memory to continue
programming.

4. Program the data entries in the boxes on the Programming
Record Sheets into the respective PROM locations. The Programmer
digitally displays the entries, but will display "0" for the
number “10", and letters “b", “C", "d“", “E", and "F" for the
numbers “11" through "15", respectively. To program a "10",
press [0]. To program "11" through "15", either press [b]
through [F] respectively, or use the [PLUS] key to enter any two
(or more) digits that add up to the desired entry.

lﬂ%ﬁu; 10 11 12 13 14 15
isplav: o b C d E _F

Thus, to program "13", enter either [d] or [8] (PLUS] 1[5}, or
(8) [PLUS] (4] (PLUS] (1], etc. Similarly, to add to an existing
PROM location, first press the [PLUS] key, then the complementary
digit, otherwise the digit entered will replace the digit in
memory.

Refer to the PR0-410/410M instruction booklet for further pro-
gramming details.

5. Complete the PROGRAMMED ZONE FEATURES section of the supplied
INSTALLATION RECORD label (reproduced below). Peel off the adhe-
sive covering and affix the label to the lower-left corner inside
the enclosure door. This summary will be used by the installer
to match wiring options to programmed features.

ATION RECORD
G —
Sarvce: L ] -
L i Snatmlied:
ALARM TINE PROGRAMMED ZONE FEATURES
SURGLARY - L
FRE mpv) = 9 £|
ARAYOUTPRUT = MWn 3
WITRY DAY T o - H
WITRY DHAY TR - v K
I ORAY TREE - _____ 3wee. !
one -%
s

7'
|
™

15



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-854

GROLP 1 2 EE
PANICEFIRE [ an- [FIREJDAYJTEST [NO [LOW 3
FEAT\RE 11213Ja]lsTel718ls TBL [TBLITI BAT| 5 2
REPORT ON ALARM 166 166] 16611661 167]167] 16716711681 168] 168]168] 169] 169{ 169 H
1 21418 1121418 1 21418 1 214 ]
CONTROL -CENTER RESTORAL*’ 1701170417017 17 PI7 T 171172 { 1731173 ’
1 21418 1 21418 1 4 4
ZONE RESTORAL " 184/1841184]184116851185] 1851185
11 21al18l1]121l4a418
DAY ZONE 186 166|186 186118711871 1871187 LTIME EXAMPLE CHART |
1 1 2141811121418 [(seconds or_minutes)
PRIORITY WITH BYPASS® 188 1688]188] 188] 1891 1891 1891 189 TiMEl1st BOXi20d BOX!
1/1214]1]811]12141]8 5 5 NONE
PRIORITY 11901901 19011901 191]1911191]191 15 F NONE |
112141811121 418 30 £ 1
REMOVE AUTO-SHUNT ® 119211921192 19311931193} 193 a5 d 2
1121418]112]1418 60 C 3 |
SELECTIVE SHUNT 194119411941 19411951195]{1951195 ]
1f2lalel172]als 8
GROUP SHUNT 1196119611961 1961 1971197 11971197 2481249 TEST-TIMER ®
112 141811121418 OFFSET (hoyrs) §
24-HOUR PROTECTION 196119611961 19611991 1991 1991 199|
1 21418 1 21418
AUTO-RESET 12001200120012001201]12011201§201 218|219 ©X1T DELAY
1 21418 1 21418 (gseconds) |
EXIT/ENTRY ZONE 2021202120212021203120312031203) _ 12201221 ENTRY DELAY 1
(ENTRY DELAY 1) 1 21418 1 21418 (seconds)
EXIT/ENTRY ZONE 2041204120412041205120512051205) 12221223 ENTRY DELAY 2
(ENTRY DELAY 2) 11214181 1]121418 (seconds) |
EXI T/ENTRY FOLLOWER 20612061206]12061207120712071207 2321233 ABORT DELAY
1 21418 1 21418 (seconds)
ABORT DELAY 20812081208 2@__29_9__2@__299__299_/_/
11214}1811]214]8 JUME-OUT ‘
BURGLARY OUTPUT 21012101210]1210{211}211§211]211) _ 12241225 BURG. TIME-OUT
11214181 1121418 (minutes)
RELAY OUTPUT 2121212121212121213121312131213] 12261227 RELAY TIME=QUT
1 21418 1 214 (minutes)
7mS LOOP RESPONSE‘"’ 2141214]12141214121512151215]215 2281229 FIRE TIME-OUT
1 21418 1 21418 (minutes)
LOOP RESPONSE‘*’ 21612161216]21612171217]2171217 2301231 DOOR-CHIME TIME
112lalsl1121al8] (1/4 seconds) |
TOUCH-TONE™  DIAL ING 178] COME UP ARMED AFTER 180 Exénmeg For 2 seconds, "
1 POWER FAILURE " 4 enter "8" in loc. 230
- TOUCH-TONE ‘** /ROTARY 178 PULSE BELL/SWEEP 181
BACKLP 2 QUTPUT 1 NAPCO
BACKUP REPORT ING 178 RESET OUTPUT-RELAY 181 PROGRAMMING NOTES
4 DEVICES 2 1 When programming ZONE RE-
DOUBLE REPORT ING 178 ENABLE ZONE 8 AS 181 / STORAL, CONTROL-CENTFR RE-
8 FIRE ZONE 4 STORAL must also be opro-
OPENING REPORT AFTER 179 RESET TEST TIMER ON 181 grammed.
ALARM 1 REPORT 8 2 When programming PRIORITY
COND I TIONAL CLOSING 179 DISABLE FAULT FIND 182 WIiTH BYPASS, do not pro-
REPORT 2 1 gram REMOVE AUTO SHUNT.
CONDITIONAL CLOSING/ 179 ENABLE KEYPAD PANIC 182 ] 3 If nerther 7 nor 50mS LOOP
STATUS REPORT 4 2 RESPONSE 1s programmed,
SPLIT REPORTING 179 ENABLE COMMUN{CATOR [ 182 loop response will be
8 ——CONFIDENCE TEST 4 750mS .
AUDIBLE TEST ON 180 DISABLE BELL TEST 182 4 Zones 5 and 6 will be de-
ARMING 1 8 layed. See GLOSSARY,
AUTO RESET AFTER ALARM 180 DISABLE SWINGER 183
TIME-QUT 2 — SHUTDOWN 1 {c) NAPCO 1987 PF159

1R



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-854
Communicator Transmission information

GROUP 1 2
ZQ\F anic] Fire | m- [FiRe DAY {TEST [NO LOW
ALARM/TROUBLE CODES 112131a]s 718 1 8 |BusHiTBL|TBL [TIeR AC|BAT

Single Digit 0001002100410061008101010121014}016{018[020]022[0241026]028

Extended or 0011003{005100710091011]013{015]017(0191021102310251027 1029
Two Digit

RESTORE CODES

Singie Digit

Extended or
Two Digit

OPENING/CLOSING CODES

Single Digit

Extended or
Two Digit

Select User(s) 174{174|174] 174 Select User(s) 176117611761176
Ciosing - L1 l2}j4l8 Opening 112141]8

KEYPAD CODES Program
(Do not enter zeros) F

SUBSCRIBER {.D. NUMBERS Al tf}Lﬁl [ Rl Opening/Closing 1D
2

Telephone 1 100110111021 {103] [104{105]106]]107 10811091110 {111

Teiephone 2 132113311341 1135] 1136(1371138 1401141]142} [ 143

Format Pre-Dial Access Dial-Tone

TFJ@’ Ngroer Detection I
Telephone 1 [112]113 4 115 116 1171118111911201121]1221123[124

I 125112611271128] 129} 130/ 131
I
Telephone 2 44| 145 147 1491150151152 153 154 155] 156

Y RECE IVER FORMAT ENTRY DATA FORMAT

Btank ADEMCO, SILENT KNIGHT “SLOW" Blank EXTENDED OR SINGLE DIGIT
1 SESCOA, VERTEX, DCI, FRANKLIN‘® 1 SINGLE DIGIT
2 RADIONICS "FAST"® 2 TWO DIGIT (OR 4/2)
3 SILENT KNIGHT "FAST" 4 UM _CHECK
4 RADIONICS, DCI, FRANKLIN "SLOW"® NOTES :
5 (RESERVED) (1) TWO-DIGIT FORMAT ONLY.
6 {RESERVED) (2) GROUP-2 CODES MUST BE ENTERED, EVEN IF
7 RADIONICS BFSK‘" THEY ARE THE SAME AS GROUP-1 CODES.
8 FOR 2300Hz HANDSHAKE, ADD AN "8" : (3) MUST BE PROGRAMMED IF OPENING/CLOS ING
TO THIS LOCATION CODES ARE PROGRAMMED.
(4) THESE FORMATS TYPICALLY USE A 2300Hz
PF159 5/88 HANDOHAKE; ADD AN "8" TO THIS ENTRY,

17



GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA
Abort Delav (Locations 208, 209; 232, 233)

A delay period that allows cancellation of the central-station
report. This is done by disarming the panel within the delay
period. Program PROM locations 208, 209 for zone selection;
locations 232, 233 for delay time (see Time Selection).

NOTE: If Abort Delay is selected for a 24-Hour Zone or a Zone-
Restoral Zone, the zone must be cleared before disarming the
panel.

Ac-Failure Reporting (Locations 169; 173)

If ac is removed from the control panel, the top three LEDs will
blink simultaneously. To arm in this condition, first press Key
[9]. If programmed for Report On Alarm, the report will be
delayed for 1 hour. Restorals will report immediately.

Access Number for Qutside Line (Locations 115, 147)

Some subscribers will have a telephone system that requires one
digit to access an outside line before the telephone number can
be dialed. Also, the first dial tone encountered (prior to the
access number) may have a frequency that is different from that
of the accessed dial tone (440Hz). One or more 4-second Pre-Dial
Delay "d"s may be entered before the access number instead of a
dial tone with frequency "E". See Pre-Dial Delay.

If your subscriber’s system uses an access number:

1. Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out if a dial
tone other than 440Hz is received prior to dialing the access
number. If the communicator must delay before dialing the access
number instead of attempting to recognize the dial tone, find out
how many 4-second delays must be programmed.

2. For Telephone 1,

a. Enter the Dial-Tone Detection "E“ (([8] {PLUS] [6]1) or Pre-
Dial Delay "d” ([8] [PLUS] [5]) in location 114. Enter any
extra "d"s that may be required starting in location 115.

b. Enter the access number digit in location 115, or the first
available location thereafter.

c. Starting in the first available location after the access
number, enter any Pre-Dial Delay "d"s needed before the second
dial tone; the Dial-Tone Detection "E" for the second dial-
tone frequency; then the telephone number.

18



3. If Telephone 2 is used, repeat Step 2 starting in location
146. (See Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; and Split
Reporting.) Also see Dial-Tone Detection; Pre-Dial Delay.

Alarm Codes See Report on Alarm
Alarm Historv

Hold-Down Key (S). This will display (on the digital readout) all
alarm conditions that have occurred. While holding down Key [S],
note the number(s) displayed indicating the zone(s) violated.
When the system is rearmed, the previous alarm history will stay
memorized until automatically erased by a new alarm condition.

Alarm Qutputs (Locations 181, 210-213; 224-227;
Terminals 21-23;25, 26, 27; Jumpers B, C, E, & F)

The MA854 has an integrated siren driver for both burglary and
fire alarms, one relay contact output for additional devices, and
a communicator that can report alarms to a central station. A
bell may be used on the siren output terminals.

The following table summarizes wiring and programming for signal-
ling an alarm in typical installations. See Time Selection for
time-out durations.

Output Time-Out

Sweep Siren+ Speaker on
_26.27 210, 211 224, 225 See Note
Steady Siren Speaker on
26.27 4 in 181 228, 229 --
Pulsing Sweep Speaker on
Siren 26.27 9 in 181 228, 229 --
Steady Bell+ Bell on Cut
27(-), 26(+) 210, 211 224, 225 Jumper E |
Pulsing Bell Bell on Cut
27(-), 26(+) 5 in 181 228. 229 Jumper E
Relay
Qutput 29(-). 22(+) 212. 213 226. 227
Dry 21 (COM) Cut
Contacts 22 (N/0) 212, 213 226, 227  Jumper B
_23 (N/C)
Reset Qutput- Dedicated
i - +) 2 in 181 - - for Reset
*In U.L. installations, see Time Selection for time-out require-
|ments.

NOTE: Cut Jumper F to produce a two-tone alternating siren sound;
cut Jumper C to prevent the fire signal from sounding a steady
siren.

19



Relay Output. The maximum Relay Output current in standby or
alarm is combined with the total standby outputs (including
Remote Power and Auxiliary Power Output). If it is desired to
utilize a device that will draw up to 1A in alarm, (a) cut Jumper
B for dry contacts, and (b) connect Lug E14 (ALARM POWER) to
Terminal 21 (common). An alarm device may then be powered from
Terminals 22 (+) and 25 (-).

Speaker/Bell Output. Connect one or two (in parallel) 8-ohm, 15-
watt speakers across Terminals 26 (-) and 27 (+).

Alarm Power See Alarm Outputs: Relay Output
Ambush Code (Locations 236, 237)

A 1- or 2-digit code that is entered by the user prior to
disarming to access the Ambush Zone, causing a silent report to
be sent to a central station. Thus, should a user be forced to
disarm by an assailant, he can silently signal an emergency while
appearing to be merely disarming the system. The Ambush Zone will
automatically report when programmed to report on alarm.

To program the ambush feature,

1. Program Ambush to Report on Alarm ("2" in location 168).
2. Enter 1 or 2 digits as the Ambush Code in locations 236-237.
3. Enter an Ambush-Zone alarm report code in locations 018-019.

Inform the user what the Ambush Code is, and that his arm/disarm
code must be entered less than 10 seconds after the Ambush Code
for an ambush report to be sent. .
Rasy Arming. The Ambush Code may also be used as a 1- or 2-digit
Easy-Arm (arm-only) Code. Program this code into locations 236-
237, then enter it as one of the user codes (see Loading Personal
Codes). The Easy-Arm Code itself cannot disarm the system. Note
that no personal code may begin with the same digit(s) as the
Easy-Arm Code, as it can't disarm.

NOTE: Caution the user that if an inadvertent attempt is made to
disarm using the Easy-Arm Code, entering the regular disarm code
within 10 seconds will cause an Ambush report to be sent.

Anti-Jam Time (Location 008)

NOTE: The Anti-Jam Time location is contained on PROM Page 1 (see
PROGRAMNING STEP 3).

If the communicator does not detect a dial tone within 12 sec-
onds, the Anti-Jam feature will be activated. That 1is, the
commmicator will go off line for a 16-second anti-jam interval
in order to free the telephone circuit from incoming calls, then

20



make another 12-second attempt at dial-tone detection. If still
unsuccessful, the communicator will again go off 1line for 16
seconds, then proceed to dial anyway.

Consult the telephone-equipment supplier to determine if a longer
time is required for the Anti-Jam feature to function. To in-
crease the anti-jam interval from the factory-set 16 seconds to
31 seconds, set the PAGE switch on the PR0O-410/410M Programmer to
(1], erase memory, and enter an “F" in location 006 (see CAUTION
after PROGRAMMING STEP 3.) '

To test the Anti-Jam feature, call the alarm phone line from a
different phone line, then activate an alarm. The incoming call
should be disconnected by the control panel.

Arm Lug (Lug E4)

Lug E4 (ARM) will go to approximately 1Vdc when the system is
armed. This lug may be used for auxiliarﬁ equipment. For use,
refer to the instructions furnished with the peripheral device.

(Location 180).
Note: This feature must be selected for U.L. installations.

To test the alarm circuit each time the system is armed, add a
"1" to location 180.. The alarm is then activated briefly about 4
seconds after the panel is armed. If the alarm does not sound,
the device may be defective.

Auto-Reset (Locations 180; 200, 201)

If a zone signals an alarm and is selected for Auto-Reset, it
will automatically rearm itself as soon as the alarm condition is
cleared. Auto-Reset may be delayed to occur after the time-out
period by programming a “2" in location 180.

Zones 1 through 8 that are not programmed for Auto-Reset will not
be capable of signalling another alarm until (a) the cause of the
alarm has been cleared and (b) the panel is disarmed.

Also see Disable Swinger Shutdown.

Auto-Reset After Alarm Time-Out See Auto-Reset
Auto-Shunt Zone See Remove Auto-Shunt
Backup Reporting (Location 178)

When Backup Reporting is selected and the communicator does not
reach the first telephone number after two attempts, seven at-
tempts will be made to reach the second telephone number. Enter

21



Subscriber Identification Numbers for Telephone 2 (locations 132-
143) and other information required for Telephone 2 (locations
144-163). If Double Reporting is selected with Backup Reporting,
all reports sent to the first telephone number will also be
transmitted to the second telephone number. However, if the first
transmission fails, ¢two reports will be sent to Telephone 2
(Double Reporting).

NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

Batterv. RBAT4

12Vdc standby power source in the control panel to provide backup
protection in the event of a power loss. One RBAT4 battery (4AH)
is supplied with the MA854. The RBAT6 (6AH) is available as an
option. Note that the battery is an integral part of the system.
It must be installed, even if ac power is present.

Burglarv Lug (Lug E10)

Lug E10 (BURG) will go to about 1Vdc when a burglary alarm is
tripped. E10 may be used to trip an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless
Interface. Or, a relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected
between E10 and Terminal 24 (+ AUX. POWER) if a diode is inserted
in series (cathode to E10; anode to relay coil).

Burglarv Output See Alarm Outputs

Closing Report (Select User(s) Closing) (Location 174)
Conditional Cloging Report (Locations 179; 038-039)
Conditional Closing/Status Report (Locations 179; 000-029; 038-039)

On arming, the communicator can transmit a closing code for each
user, a conditional-closing code, and a status report that iden-
tifies the problem zone to the central station. Note that Sub-
scriber Identification Numbers (locations 108-111; 140-143) and
Closing Codes (locations 030-037) must be entered for any closing
report. Program (unconditional) closing report (Select User(s)
Closing, location 174) to report each time the panel is armed.

Each of up to four users may have his own Closing Code (locations
030-037).

Select Conditional Closing ("2" in Location 179) to report. only
when arming with an auto-shunted zone. This transmission will
consist of a Closing Code followed by a Conditional-Closing Code.
Select both unconditional and conditional closing report to al-
ways send a closing report, and a conditional-closing report only
if there is a problem.

Select Conditional Closing/Status Report ("4" in location 179) to

22



send a Conditional-Closing followed by a status report that
identifies the problem zone(s). The second Alarm-Code location
is generally used for this purpose. If this location is vacant,
the first location will be used.

A typical Conditional Closing/Status Report is represented by the
following example.

Example. A burglar breaks into a commercial establishment during
the night, breaking the window foil. The Alarm Subscriber
Identification Number is "123"; the Alarm Code is "1" (Burglary
Zone 1); the Opening/Closing Subscriber Identification Number is
"456"; the Conditional-Closing Code is "F"; the Closing Code for
User 1 is "C". The communicator will send the following report
to the central station (single-digit data format):

1231 - Sent when alarm occurs.

456C - Closing: User returned; inspected damage; rearmed.

456F - Conditional Closing.

FFF1 - Zone status at time of closing: Window foil still
broken. Zone 1 auto-shunts; repair required.

Come Up Armed After Power Failure (Location 180)

When a "4" is programmed into location 180, the control panel
will return in an armed state when ac is restored after an ex-
tended power failure (and the backup battery is dead). Also,
Zones 5 and 6 will be delayed for 3 to 4 minutes so that devices
such as PIRs are allowed sufficient time to reset (warm up).

Control-Center Restoral See Restoral Report
Data Format (Locations 113, 145)

Consult the central station to find out which of the following
fcrmats to use.

Extended Format. Extended-format reporting allows the communica-
tor to transmit an extra digit to the central station. This
extra digit is generally used to report the user or the zone on
which the event occurred.

Example. An installation uses the following programmed transmis-
sion information: Subscriber Identification Number is "678"; a
Closing Report is selected for User 3; Extended Format Closing
Code is "C3" (Closing, User 3). If User 3 closes, the communi-
cator will transmit:

678C - Subscriber "678" has closed.
CCC3 - Closing, User 3.

Extended Format may be used with most central-station receivers.

23



Most receivers capable of recognizing multiple reporting will
also recognize Extended Format. The central station will indicate
the event codes to be programmed. Extended Format does not
require any programming in locations 113 and 145. To use Ex-
tended Format, follow Steps 2 through 5 of Two-Digit Event-Code
Format later in this section.

Single-Digit Event Code Format. If the receiver cannot accept
extended reporting,

1. Program a "1" in location 113 (and 145 for a second telephone
number, if used). See Double Reporting and Backup Reporting.

2. Enter the first digit for any Alarm/Trouble Code, Restore Code
and Opening/Closing Codes.

NOTE: If it is desired to have a Single-Digit Event Code for one
telephone number and Extended Format for the other, program both
digits for all event codes. Use the first digit to indicate the
alarm type and the second digit to indicate the zone. The tele-
phone number with a "1" in location 113 (or 145) will transmit
only the first digit. The other telephone number will use both
digits. (Single-Digit Format will ignore the second digit of the
event code.)

Two-Digit Event Code Format. Some central-station receivers re-
quire that a two-digit code be sent in each report.

Example. In a certain installation, the Alarm Subscriber Number
is "123"; a burglary alarm occurs on Zone 1 (Alarm Code "31").
The communicator will send "12331".

To use Two-Digit Event Code Format,

1. Program a "2" in location 113 (145 for a second telephone
number, if used). See Double Reporting and Backup Reporting.

2. Enter an Alarm Code (locations 000-029) for each zone or
condition to report on alarm (see Report on Alarm) or for a
Conditional Closing/Status Report as follows:

a. Enter the first digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit may
be used to indicate alarm type.)

b. Enter the second digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit may
be used to indicate the zone.)

3. Repeat Step 2 to enter Restore Codes (locations 040-069) for
each zone selected for Control-Center Restoral or Zone Re-
storal (see Restoral Report).

4. If Opening Report or Opening Report After Alarm is selected,

24



enter a two-digit Opening Code for each user (locations 070-
077). See Opening Report; Opening Report After Alarm.

5. If Closing Report is selected, enter a two-digit Closing Code
(locations 030-037) for each user. If a Conditional Closing or
Conditional Closing/Status Report is selected, also enter a
two-digit Conditional-Closing Code (locations 038, 039).

NOTE: Single-Digit Format will override Two-Digit Format in loca-
tion 113 or 145.

Sum-Check Format. Sum Check is a sophisticated data format used
to enhance the speed and check the accuracy of the received
transmission. This format should be preferred whenever the
central station is capable of receiving it.

After transmitting the Subscriber Identification Number and the
event code, the communicator sends a verifying digit that is the
sum of both. The receiver compares the verifying digit with the
sum of the other two numbers to check transmission accuracy. To
select Sum Check, program a "4" in location 113 (or 145 for a
second telephone number, if used).

Day Zone (Locations 186, 187)

A Burglary Zone programmed to cause visual and audible indica-
tion at the keypad if the loop has an open condition only when
disarmed. This feature may be used to warn of trouble during the
day, when the control panel is not armed. If the Day Zone expe-
riences a problem (a break in a window foil, for example), the
green STATUS LED on the keypad will flash, the sounder will beep
repeatedly, and the digital readout will display the problem

zone(s). Hold down Key [9] to silence the sounder and clear the
display. Arm and disarm the panel to reset the Day Zone.
Dial-Tone Detection (Locations 116, 148)

At least one Dial-Tone Detection entry is usually required for
each telephone number used to ensure that a dial tone is present
before the communicator dials.

When an "E" ([8] (PLUS) [61) is programmed before the first digit
of an outside telephone number, the commmicator dial-tone detec-
tion circuit is set to detect the standard 440Hz dial tone. The
"E" is generally entered in location 116 for Telephone 1 and
location 148 for Telephone 2, if used.

It may be necessary to program at least one 4-second Pre-Dial
Delay before a Dial-Tone Detection "E". With certain nonstandard
exchanges, Pre-Dial-Delay "d"s may be used without a Dial-Detec-
tion "E". (See Access Number for Outside Line; Pre-Dial Delay.)

25



Disable Bell Test (Location 182)

Program an "8" in location 182 to prevent unauthorized persons
from sounding the bell or siren.

Disable Fault Find (Location 182)

Program a “1" in location 182 to prevent unauthorized use of the
Fault-Find mode. See HOLD-DOWN FUNCTION 7.

Disable Swinger Shutdown (Location 183)

Normally, Zones 1 through 6 with Auto-Reset will only reset twice
(3 alarms) until rearmed in order to prevent "swingers" (inter-

mittents) from causing repeated false alarms, See Auto-Reset.
The Swinger-Shutdown feature is not applicable to Zones 7 and
8. To disable Swinger Shutdown on all zones, program a “1" in

location 183.

Door Chime (Zone 1)

This annunciator feature may be used on Zone 1 while disarmed to
sound a beep at the keypad when the zone goes into trouble. Press
hold-down function Key [S] until it beeps to enable or disable
the Door Chime. Chime duration is programmable (locations 230,
231) in units of 1/4 seconds. If the "chime" feature will not be
used, a "1" in location 230 is recommended to prevent accidental
activation. (The feature will function normally, but the sounder
will not respond to a 1/4-second time-out.) See Time Selection.

Double Reporting (Location 178)

When Double Reporting is selected, only information that is
successfully sent to Telephone 1 will be sent to Telephone 2 as
well.

To program Double Reporting, enter an "8" in location 178. Enter
Subscriber Identification Numbers for Telephone 2 (locations 132-
143) and related information required for Telephone 2 (locations
144-163).

If Backup Reporting is selected with Double Reporting, reports
sent to the first telephone number will also be transmitted to
the second telephone number. However, if the first transmission
fails, two reports will be sent to Telephone 2.

Split Reporting will override Double Reporting if both are pro-
grammed.

NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

26



Z“E” Lugs (E3, E4, ES, E9, E10, E11, E12, E14)

E3 See Ground-Start Module, GSM-400
E4 See Arm Lug

ES - See Listen-In Module

E9 - See Fire Lug

E10 - See Burglary Lug

E11 - See Low Battery

E12 - See Relay Control

E14 - See Alarm Outputs: Relay Output

Easv Arm See Ambush Code

Enable Commmicator-Confidence Test (Location 182)

Program a "“4" in location 182 to enable the Communicator-
Confidence Test. ‘See HOLD-DOWN FUNCTION 6.

Enable Kevpad Panic See Panic Zone
Enable Zone 8 as Fire Zone See Fire Zone
Exit/Entrv Delav (Locations 218-223)

Permits exit and entry through the Exit/Entry Zone(s) (see loca-
tions 202-205) after the system is armed without setting off an
immediate alarm. Exit delay allows the user to leave the premises
after the panel has been armed. Entry delay allows the user time
to enter and disarm the panel. Upon entering, the keypad sounder
will emit a steady tone to remind the user to disarm.

Two individually-programmable entry-delay times are provided to
accommodate different entry zones (one exit delay is sufficient
for all). If two or more Exit/Entry Zones are entered in succes-
sion, the delay programmed for the last Exit/Entry Zone entered
will take precedence over all others.

Exit-Delay time (locations 218-219) and Entry-Delay time (loca-
tions 220-223) may each be programmed for up to 255 seconds
(4-1/4 minutes). See Time Selection. If delay times are not
programmed, exit delay will be 60 seconds; entry delay will be 30
seconds.

NOTE: In U.L. installations, Exit-Delay time may not exceed 60
seconds; Entry-Delay time may not exceed 45 seconds.

Exit/entry delay may be cancelled by hold-down function Key [4)

(Instant Protection) prior to arming, however it will be auto-
matically restored upon disarming.

27



‘Exit/Bntrv Follower (Locations 208, 207)

A zone programmed as an Exit/Entry Follower will ignore detection
during the exit delay, and only during entry delay if the
Exit/Entry Zone is entered first. Thus, detection devices (pas-
sive infrared detectors, for example) along the path between the
keypad and the exit/entry door will not signal an alarm during
exit/entry delay under normal conditions. However, if a device in
the Exit/Entry Follower Zone detects a violation when the
exit/entry door has not first been entered, there will be no
entry delay and the Exit/Entry Follower Zone will go into an
instant alarm.

If the panel is armed with the entry delays cancelled (Instant
Protection), any violation on the Exit/Entry Zone or the Exit/
Entry Follower Zone will cause an immediate alarm.

Extended Format See Data Format
Iallback Code (Locations 244-247)

After an extended power failure (longer than battery standby
capacity), all personal codes will be erased. Should this occur,
the system will fail to respond to any personal code, but will
respond to the 4-digit Fallback Code that is programmed into
PROM locations 244-247 until the personal codes can be restored.
The Fallback Code will only function when all personal codes have
been lost. To prevent unauthorized entry using the Fallback
Code, personal codes should be restored as soon as possible.

Pire lug (Lug E9)

Lug E9 (FIRE) will go to about 1Vdc when a fire alarm is tripped.
E9 may be used to trip an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless Interface.
Or, a relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected between E9 and
Terminal 24 (+ AUX. POWER) if a diode is inserted in series
(cathode to E9; anode to relay coil).

Pire Zone (lLocation 181)

Programming a "4" in location 181 will enable Zone 8 supervision
by the bottom red keypad LED. Normally-open devices are con-
nected to Zone 8 (Terminals 15 and 16). A short across Zone 8
will cause a fire alarm: the red LED will light and the the
sounder will pulse; an open circuit (trouble) will cause & blink-
ing red LED and a pulsing sounder after a 10-second delay. The
sounder may be silenced using Reset Key [9]. The LED will go off
within 30 seconds after reset if the alarm or trouble is cleared.

If the Fire Zone is selected to Report on Alarm (location 168) or

to Restore (location 172), the Alarm Codes in locations 016-017
and the Restore Codes in locations 096-057 will be sent. Trouble

28



and Restore Trouble on the Fire Zone are reported in locations
020-021 and 060-061, respectively.

NOTE: (a) Even though Zone 8 is used as the Fire input, Keypad
Panic may still be used with any features selected for Zone 8,
and may report an alarm using locations 014-015. (b) If neither
ENABLE ZONE 8 AS FIRE ZONE nor ENABLE KEYPAD PANIC is programmed,
Zone 8 may be used as a regular Burglary Zone.

Ground-Start Module, GEM-400 (Lug E3)

If the dial tone is not continuously active, Ground-Start Module
Model GSM-400 will be required at Lug E3 to establish the dial
tone. For installation, refer to the instructions furnished with
the GSM-400.

Group Shunt (Location 196, 197)

Removal of a preset group of zones from the system. Group
shunting 1is often used to deactivate some or all interior zones
simultaneously so that the user may move freely throughout the
premises but still be protected from intrusion through armed
perimeter zones.

Group shunting is accomplished by pressing Key [S] twice. The
next time the panel is disarmed, all shunted zones will automati-
cally revert to non-shunted zones.

When''group shunting is selected, the yellow SHUNT LED on the
keypad will light. The zones shunted may be confirmed by holding
down Display Shunt Key (2] until the sounder beeps. While hold-
ing the key down, check the digital display to see the zone(s)
shunted.

Jumpers (B, C, E, F) See Alarm Outputs
Kevpad Panic See Panic Zone
Line-Reversal Module, M278

The Line-Reversal Module allows the control panel to be monitored
by a central station through leased lines. On alarm, the module
reverses normal line-voltage polarity. For details, refer to the
instructions furnished with the module.

Listen-In Module (Lug ES5)

If installation requires a Listen-In Module, connect the module
to Lug ES. The voltage (12V) at ES drops to zero when the
communicator goes off-hook. When the communicator transmission
is completed, the voltage at ES returns and the Listen-In Module
can occupy the phone line.

29



“Loop Response (Locations 214-217)

Loop response is the amount of time that a normally-closed
circuit must remain open, or a normally-open circuit must remain
closed, to trigger an alarm. The slower the loop response, the
more immune the system will be to intermittents ("swingers").
Selectable loop-response times are:

790mS (.79 sec.): The slowest loop-response time, recommended for
use with magnetic contacts, window foil, etc. Unless programmed
otherwise, loop-response time will be 750mS (milliseconds) for
all zones.

20mS (.05 sec.): Used for momentary Panic Buttons and area-
protection devices, such as photoelectric eyes, passive infrared
sensors, floor mats, etc.

ImS (,007 sec.): An extremely fast loop response used primarily
for window bugs, and to eliminate the need for a pulse extender.

Low Batterv (Location 169, 173; Lug E11)

A low-battery alarm will signal when the battery terminal volt-
age drops to 11.0V. A low-battery condition may report to a cen-
tral station by programming a "4" in location 169. Lug E11 (LOW
BATT.) will go to OVdc when a low-battery condition exists. E11
may be used to trigger an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless Interface.

No Ac See Ac-Failure Reporting
Ovening & Closing Codes See Opening Report; Closing Report

Ovening Report (Select User(s) Opening) (Location 176)
Opening Report After Alarm (Location 179)

Opening and closing reports are generally used in commercial in

stallations. On disarming, the communicator can send an opening
code for each user (Opening Report), or it may transmit only when
the panel is disarmed after an alarm has occurred (Opening Report
After Alarm). Note that Subscriber Identification Numbers (loca-
tions 108-111; 140-143) and Opening Codes (locations 070-077)
must be entered for either opening report.

Program Select User(s) Opening (location 176) to report each time
the panel is disarmed. Each of up to four users may have his own
Opening Code (locations 070-077). If selecting Opening Report,
do not select Opening Report After Alarm.

Program Opening Report After Alarm ("1" in location 179) to re-

port only when disarming after an alarm. This feature may be used
by the central station to verify that the subscriber has re-

30



sponded to th: alarm and disarmed the panel. If Opening Report
After Alarm is selected, do not select Opening Report.

Panic Zone (Zone ()

When using Zone 8 for Panic, program 24-Hour Protection {"8" 1in
location 199) and Report On Alarm ("8" in location 167). Note
that if Zone 8 is not programmed for 24-Hour Protection, Panic
may still be activated when disarmed, but an "8" will be dis-
played on the digital readout and the red LED will flash.

To enable Panic from the keypad, program a "2" in location 182.
The Panic Zone is accessed by pressing Keys [*] and [#*] together.
Keypad Panic may be disabled either by programming or by cutting
the brown jumper at the lower end of the keypad circuit board,
behind Key [S].

Remote momentary pushbutton panic switches (N/0) may be connected
to the two white wires on the keypad (see Wiring Diagram). Remote
switches may be also be used on Zone 8 input terminals except if
Zone 8 is enabled as the Fire Zone. In U.L. systems, remote-panic
buttons must bhc located in the same room as the keypad.

NOTE: Even though Zone 8 is used as the Fire input, Keypad Panic
may still be used with any features selected for Zone 8, and
may report an alarm using locations 014-015. Do not program the
Panic Zone (Zone 8) for a Restoral Report, or a restoral will be
sent as soon as the Panic Buttons are released.

Pre-Dial Delav Locations (114, 146)

A Pre-Dial Delay may be used whenever a delay is required before

dialing. It is usually required to program Dial-Tone Detection,
which causes the communicator to wait for a dial tone before
dialing (see Dial-Tone Detection). Certain telephone exchanges

send a nonstandard dial tone that the communicator may not be
able to detect. With these nonstandard exchanges, it is possible
to program Pre-Dial Delay rather than Dial-Tone Detection. This
will cause the communicator to wait for a predetermined time
before dialing rather than look for a nonstandard dial tone.

Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out how long a
delay is required before dialing. Select Pre-Dial Delay by
programming one "d" ([8] [PLUS] [5)) for each 4-second delay
required. Enter Pre-Dial Delay "“d“s starting in location 114 for
Telephone 1. If Telephone 2 is used, enter Pre-Dial Delay “d"s
starting in location 146. See Backup Reporting; Double Report-
ing; Split Reporting. Also see Access Number for Outside Line.

Prioritv Zone (Locations 190, 191)

A zone that will prevent arming if in trouble. If an attempt is

31



made to arm, the sounder will emit a steady tone and a "P" will
be displayed on the digital readout. The priority condition may
be silenced by disarming. Any zone may be selected as a Priority
Zone. A zone in trouble that is neither a Priority Zone nor an
Auto-Shunt Zone will cause an alarm on arming.

Prioritv Zone with Bvpass (Locations 188, 189)

A Priority Zone that will permit arming if the priority condition
is bypassed by entering an arm/disarm code, then pressing Reset
Key [9]. If the system is so programmed, the zone will auto-
shunt, and the condition can be reported to a central station.

Any zone not selected as a Priority Zone may be programmed as a
Priority Zone with Bypass. When programming a zone as Priority
with Bypass, do not program Remove Auto-Shunt.

Program Code (Locations 238-243)

A code, entered to access the Program Mode, that allows an
authority to program users’ personal codes (see BASIC OPERATION -
PERSONAL CODES. Enter the 3- to 6-digit Program Code starting in
location 238. Also see HOLD-DOWN FUNCTION KEY (8] (Section 2).

Pulsing Bell Qutput See Alarm Outputs
Receiver Format (Locations 112, 144)

The communicator can be programmed to transmit to any standard
central-station receiver. A receiver format must be entered for
each telephone number used, but a different format may be as-
signed to each.

Refer to Double Reporting and Backup Reporting to determine if
Telephone 2 will be programmed. Call the central station for each
telephone number to check the type of receiver in use. From the
following table, enter the receiver format for each phone number.

DATA DUTY CYQLE INTERDIGIT

[ ENTRY  RECEIVER FORMAT Ry, _(ONAFF) i, 3
i(blank) Ademco, Silent Knight “siom” 19001z 6074005 600mS
1 Sescoa, Vertex, DCI, Franklin 1900 0720 800
2 Radionics “fast” 1800 13/12 400
3 Silent Knight "fost” 1900 /30 560
] Radionics, OCl, Franklin "siow” 1500 60780 600

5  Reserved

6 Reserved

7 Radionics BFSK

8 Add “§" for 2200z handshake;

Do not odd if 1400Hz handshoke.

Program the receiver-format entry in location 112 for Telephone 1

32



and location 144 for Telephone 2, if used.
Relav Control (Lug E12)

Lug E12 (RELAY) will go to approximately 1Vdc when the relay is
tripped. This may be used to trip an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless
Interface. Or, a relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected
between Lug E12 and Terminal 24 (+ AUX. POWER) if a diode is
inserted in series (cathode to E12; anode to relay coil).

The Fire Zone cannot be programmed to activate the relay output,
however Lug E12 may be used. Connecting a diode from the FIRE

Lug E9 (cathode) to E12 (anode) will activate the relay when the
Fire Zone is tripped.

Relav Qutput See Alarm Outputs
Remove Auto-fhunt (Locations 192, 193)

All zones are preprogrammed for Auto-Shunt, and will be bypassed
(automatically shunted out) if in trouble when arming. A momen-
tary beep will sound at the keypad to warn that the system has
been armed without the protection of the auto-shunted zone. (Note
that the exit/entry door must be closed before arming, otherwise
the Exit/Entry Zone will be auto-shunted.) Auto-shunting may be
removed from any Zone 1-8 by programming.

NOTE: If auto-shunt is removed from a zone in trouble that is
not programmed for Priority arming (locations 180, 191), that
zone will cause an alarm on arming. If selecting Priority with
Bypass, do not select Remove Auto-Shunt.

For U.L. installations, non-24-Hour Zones with auto-shunt (Remove
Auto-Shunt not programmed) must be programmed for Priority Zone
with Bypass. If an attempt is made to arm with these zones in
trouble, the sounder will come on, a "P” will be displayed, and
the panel will not arm (enter the arm/disarm code to silence the
sounder and clear the display). To arm, hold down Reset Key (9]
for about 2 seconds, then enter the arm/disarm code.

Repvort on Alarm (Locations 166-169)

Violation of a zone selected to Report on Alarm will cause the
communicator to transmit the code selected for that zone to the
central station. Enter Alarm Codes (locations 000-029) for each

zone to report on alarm, even if iden%ical codes are used for
different zones.

Reset Output-Relav Devices (Location 181)

If detection devices used require removal of dc voltage to reset,
program a “2" in location 181 and wire the device power leads to

33



Terminals 23 (+) and 25 (-).

Holding down Reset Key [9] until the

sounder beeps will momentarily remove power from Terminal 23.

NOTE:

output-relay devices,

If the relay connected to Terminal 23
it may not be used for other purposes.

Reset Test Timer on Report See Test Timer

Restoral Report

If programming Zone Restoral,
programmed as well.

is used to reset

Restoral. Control Center (Locations 170-173)
Restoral. Zone (Locations 184, 185)

When selecting a Restoral Report,

Control-Center Restoral must

be

(a) Sub-

scriber Alarm/Restoral Identification Numbers must be programmed

for Telephone 1 (locations 100-107)
if used; and (b) Restore Codes (locations 040-069) must

132-139),

and Telephone 2

(locations

be entered for each zone selected to report a restoral.

When selecting Zone 8 as a Panic Zone,

do not program it

for

Restoral Report, otherwise a restoral will also be sent.

The

communicator can transmit a report to
when a zone or the control panel is restored.

the central station
To select the time

of reporting, refer to the following table.

FOR CONTROL-CENTER RESTURAL

. PROCRA:
instant Auto—Reset
(locations 200, 201)

* dhen zone is repaired, or
% When control center is

disarmed

MO FOR 200 RESTORAL

* dhen zone is repaired,
whether control center

is_ormed or_disarmed

Auto—Reset After Alarm
Time-Out (locations

# hen resets (alorm times
out & zone is repaired), or

% When zone resets (alarm
times out & zone Is re-

20, 201; “2" in ¥ hen control center is paired, whether control
location 180) disarmed center is ormed or dis-
omed
(See Note 2)
Z0NE REPAIRED WiTH
CONTROL CENTER
AED | DISARED
No Auto—Reset * lhen control center is # dhen control|* When control
disormed (regordiess center is center is
of zone condition) disarmed armed & dis-
grsed 0gain
NOTE:

1. 20-Hour Zone restorals are sent s shown under Z0NE RESTORAL .
2. It|srum-lnGM'ﬂntZaw4hsurola*2¥+bu'luns be umgm-nd mith Auto-

Restore Codes See Restoral Report.

34




Select User(s) Cloging See Closing Report
Select User(s) Opening See Opening Report

Selective Shunt (Locations 194, 195)

Removal of one particular zone from the system. Any or all Zones
1-8 programmed for selective shunt may be removed from the sys-
tem, but each must be removed separately.

Selectively shunt a zone by pressing Shunt Key [S] followed by
the zone number. The next time the panel is disarmed, all shun-
ted zones will automatically revert to non-shunted zones.

When one or more zones is shunted, the yellow SHUNT LED on the
keypad will light. The zones shunted may be confirmed by holding
down Display Shunt Key (2] until it beeps; with the key
depressed, the shunted zones will be shown on the numeric
display.

S8ingle-Digit Format See Data Format

Smoke Detectorg (Terminals 23-25)

Smoke detectors are normally connected to Terminals 23 (+) and 25
(-), as shown in the Wiring Diagram. In this configuration, the
smoke detectors will be reset by the normally-closed contacts of
the r=lay connected to Terminal 23. If they are of the self-
resetting type, the smoke detectors may be powered from the
Constant Auxiliary Voltage Output at Terminal 24 (+), rather than
Terminal 23, thus freeing the relay for other purposes. Note,
however, that if the relay is used to reset the smoke detectors,
it may not be used for any other purpose.

Split Reporting (Location 179)

Split Reporting causes all reports except Low Battery, Openings
and Closings to be sent to one receiver, while Low Battery, Open-
ings and Closings report to a second receiver. Split Reporting
will override Backup Reporting or Double Reporting if either
combination is programmed.

If Split Reporting is selected, enter Subscriber Identification

Numbers for Telephone 2 (locations 132-143) and other information
required for Telephone 2 (locations 144-163).

35



NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

Subscriber Identification Numbers (Locations 100-111; 132-143)

Different Subscriber Identification Numbers may be used by the
central station to distinguish Alarm and Restoral Reports (loca-
tions 100-107) from Opening and Closing Reports (locations 108-
111). Similarly, different numbers may be used to distinguish
Alarm/Restoral Reports for Group 1 zones (Zones 1-8) from Group 2
zones (Fire to Low Battery). Both groups must be programmed, even
if both use the same number. See Report on Alarm; Restoral
Report; Opening Report; Closing Report.

Furthermore, if a second telephone is used, different Subscriber
Identification Numbers may be required for Alarm/Restoral Reports
(locations 132-139) and Opening/Closing Reports (locations 140-
143). As above, both groups must be programmed, evén if both use
the same number. See Double Reporting; Backup Reporting.

NOTE:

1. If rthe central station cannot accept two-digit or extended
event codes, the Alarm and Restore Codes may be the same as
the Opening and Closing Codes or the Alarm/Restore Codes may
be the same for Groups 1 and 2 if the respective Subscriber
Identification Number is different.

2. Starting at the left-most location, enter at least 3 digits
for each Subscriber Identification Number, even if the first
two are zeros. A fourth digit is available for those re-
ceivers capable of recognizing 4-digit subscriber codes.

Sum Check See Data Format
Snummhng See Fire Zone
"elephone Numbers (Locations 117-131; 149-163)

To report to a central station, Telephone Number 1 (locations
117-131) must be programmed. Telephone Number 2 (locations 149-
163) is programmed if Backup Reporting, Split Reporting or Double
Reporting is selected.

Telephone Number 1 will be preceded by at least one Dial-Tone
Detection entry ("E" in location 116) or Pre-Dial Delay entry
("d" 1in location 114) to ensure that the communicator detects a
dial tone or waits a reasonable time to access a telephone line -
before dialing. (See Dial-Tone Detection; Pre-Dial Delay.) Fur-
thermore, private telephone systems may require a separate Dial-
Tone Detection or Pre-Dial Delay digit, followed by an Access

36



Number (location 1195) to obtain an outside line. (See Access
Number for Outside Line.)

It should be noted here that Telephone Number 1 need not actually
start in location 117 nor end in location 131, as extra locations
have been provided to allow for additional prefix digits, if
required. What is important is that Telephone Number 1, with its
associated Pre-Dial Delay, Access Number, and Dial-Tone Detec-
tion, be wholly contained within locations 114-131, and that they
be in their proper sequence. It may, in fact, be advantageous to
leave one or two blank locations before entering the telephone
number to allow for the unexpected (an additional Pre-Dial Delay,
for example).

The extra locations within the Telephone Number group may also be
used to correct telephone-number programming errors. To correct
an error, enter an "F" ([8] [PLUS] {7]1) 1in the location with the
incorrect digit and enter the correct digit in the following
location. The "“F”" will be ignored by the communicator when
dialing. The above applies to Telephone Number 2 (locations 149-
163) as well.

Test Timer (Locations 024, 025; 169; 181)

When a "1" is programmed into location 168, a daily test report
will be transmitted to the central station from the time the

panel 1is powered up. The respective Alarm Code is programmed
into locations 024, 025.

By entering an "8" in location 181, the timer will be programmed
to send a daily test only if there has been no other report.
(Note that this, or the above, 1is required in U.L. installa-
tions). Thus, if one normally reports an opening every weekday
morning, for example, this feature may be utilized to maintain
reporting continuity on weekends.

Test-Timer Offset (Locations 248, 249)

If Test Timer is programmed, the test timer will report immedi-
ately upon power-up, and every 24 hours thereafter. To delay the
timer reporting time up to 24 hours from power-up time, program
locations 248 and 249 in hours (see Time Selection). (If these
locations are left blank, the test timer will report immediately
upon power-up.)

Keypad Timer Offset. As an alternative to programming the PROM,
a timer offset may be entered at the keypad. (An offset time
entered at the keypad will override any offset time programmed in
the PROM.) Entering an offset time is similar to 1loading a
Personal Code. Hold down Key [8] until the sounder beeps, then
enter the Program Code to enter the program mode. Press ([S],
then {9], then one of the following entries, "1" through "91".

37



NOTES:

1. Only the offset times listed | Entry Offset || Entrv OQffset
are available. Do not at- 1 24 hrs 11 8 hrs
tempt to enter numbers other 2 23 21 7
than those listed at right. 3 22 31 6

2. The accuracy of the offset 4 21 41 5
time listed is +0/-1 hour; o) 20 51 4
that is, the report may be 6 19 61 3
as much as 1 hour early. 7 18 71 2
However, entering "91" will 8 17 81 1
cause an instant report. 9 16 91 0

Press [S] twice to exit the program mode. Exiting with no time

entered will give an offset time of 25 hours. The easiest and
most accurate way to offset the test-timer report is to fully
reset the test timer by entering "91" (to report immediately),
then key in the desired offset entry (it will then report pre-
cisely at the chosen offset time, and every 24 hours thereafter).

Iime-Out (Locations 224-231)

Specifies the length of time that an alarm, alert, or delay will
remain active. Abort-Delay time and Burglary Time-Out must be
programmed, or the feature will not activate. See Time Selection.
NOTE: In California, do not program a time-out for fire alarms.

Iime Selection Also see Programming Sheet

The following times are programmable:

fbort Delay (See Note 1) 3, I8 seconds 4 min, 1 sec (255 sec)

Exit Delay (See Note 2) 218, 219 seconds 4 nin, 15 sec (255 sec)

Entry Delay 1 (See Note 2) 0, 1 seconds 4 nin, 1 sec (25 sec)

Entry Delay 2 (See Note 2 m, 3 seconds 4 nin, 1 sec (255 sec)

Burgiary Time—Out (See Notes R3) 74, 75 ninvtes L hr, 15 nin (25 nin)

Relay Time-Out 6, 27 ninvtes Untimed (See Note 4)

Fire Zone 8 Time—Out 28, 79 ninvtes Untimed (See Note 4)

Door-Chime Duration 230, B1 178 seconds  Untimed (See Note 4)

[ e A ——
s

1. If both locations are left blank, this feature will not activate (time—out = 0).

2. If both locations are left blank, Exit Delay = 60 sec; Entry Defay = 30 sec.

3. Must be at least 4 min for U.L. installations.

4. If both locations are left biank, this feature will remoin active until system is
disormed. (Door Chime moy be reset using Key 9; homever if o time /s progrommed, it
cavot be reset and must time out.) If both locations are progromsed ", maxisum
time = & hr, 15 min (255 win); or 63.75 sec (255 qtr—sec) for Door—Chime Duration.

5. If left blank and Test Timer selected, will report immediately on power-up.

1 B UUR T4 1 & O R

The Time Selector Chart on the Programming Sheet shows example

38



times only, in seconds or minutes. In reality, any time up to
those shown in the foregoing table may be programmed. Note that
each of the above times is programmed in two locations. The
first location has a time factor of 1, the second a time factor
of 16.

15t BOX

Ltxl |
(¢); 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
.thll:rzk =1 2 3 4 5 6 7. 869 0 b C d E F]
*bBlank.

NOTE: If both programming locations are left blank, refer to
tes j i ime-out.

To select a time up to 15 seconds, 15 minutes, or 15 quarter-
seconds (3.75 seconds), program the respective entry into the
first box only; do not program the second box. To select a time
greater than 15 seconds, 15 minutes, or 15 quarter-seconds,
program both boxes as follows:

1. For the feature selected, choose an appropriate time in units
shown (all seconds, minutes, or quarter-seconds -- not minutes
and seconds, etc.).

2. Divide the time chosen by 16. Enter the quotient in the 2nd
BOX and the remainder in the 1st BOX.

3. Check entries by adding the contents of the 1st BOX to 16
times the contents of the 2nd BOX. (Remember that a "zero"
entry represents “10".)

Example 1. Program Entry Delay 1 for 1-1/2 minutes.

1. Entry Delay 1 (locations 220, 221) is in units of seconds,
thus delay time is 90 seconds.

2. Divide by'16: 90/16 = 5 (quotient) + 10 (remainder). Enter
the quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder in the ist BOX:

/ \
remainder quotient
(0 for "10")
3. Check entries (remember, a "0" entry = "10"): 10 + 16(5) = 90.

Example 2. Program the sounder to sound a Door "Chime" for 4

-39



seconds.

1. Chime time duration (locations 230, 231) is in wunits of
quarter-seconds, thus chime duration is 16 quarter-seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 16/16 = 1 (quotient) + O (remainder). Enter the
quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder (blank entry for
“0"} in the 1st BOX:

(230

/ \
remainder quotient
(blank for "0")

3. Check entries (remember, a blank entry = "0"): 0 + 16(1) =

Touch-Tone Dialing (Location 178)
Iouch-Tone/Rotarv Backup (Location 178)

Select Touch-Tone Dialing only when the subscriber has Touch-Tone
service. Touch-Tone dialing is faster than rotary dialing, but
not always as reliable.

For the communicator to use Touch-Tone on all dial attempts, add
a "1" to location 178. To use Touch-Tone on the first attempt
with subsequent Rotary dial attempts, add a "2" to location 178.
Touch-Tone Dialing will override Touch-Tone Rotary Backup if both
are selected. Note that if Backup Reporting is also selected,

the communicator will use Rotary dial to reach Telephone 2.

Irouble

An abnormal zone condition (a break in a normally-closed loop; a
short on a normally-open loop; or either on an end-of-line-
resistor supervised loop) when disarmed.

Trouble on a Burglary Zone will be indicated by a sounder beep
upon arming (does not apply to selective- or group-shunted
zones). If auto-shunt has been removed from a Burglary Zone,
that zone will go into alarm on arming. Note that if the zone is
Exit/Entry, it will go into alarm after exit-delay and entry-
delay times have elapsed.

Trouble (open circuit) on a Day Zone (normally closed) will be
indicated by a flashing green STATUS LED and a beeping sounder;
the digital readout will display the troubled zone(s). Keypad
indications are reset by Key [9].

Trouble on a Fire Zone will be indicated on the bottom red
FIRE/TROUBLE LED and the sounder. An open circuit (trouble) will

40



cause a flashing LED and a beeping sounder after a 10-second
delay. (A short circuit will cause an alarm condition: steady-on
LED and beeping sounder.) Reset Key [9] will silence the
sounder; the LED will go out within 30 seconds if the trouble is
cleared.

Two-Digit Format See Data Format
Zone Restoral See Restoral Report

Normally, control-center restoral is programmed for a zone in
order to send a restoral report to the central station. The
report will be sent when either the zone is repaired or the panel
is disarmed. If the restoral report is to be sent only when the
zone is repaired, Zone Restoral should be selected (also program
Control-Center Restoral). It is recommended that Auto Reset and
Priority or Priority with Bypass also be selected for proper
operation. See Restoral Report.

24-Hour Protection (Locations 198, 199)

A zone that provides protection at all times, whether or not the
system is armed. Neither the green STATUS nor the red ARMED/ALARM
LED will indicate the condition of a zone programmed for 24-Hour
Protection, however an alarm condition will be recorded by Alarm
History (see HOLD-DOWN FUNCTION [S]).

CHANGES FROM THE PREVIOUS EDITION

Following is a summary of changes made to this manual since the
last edition.

Page 5: SPECIFICATIONS revised to comply with UL:
o Bell Output
o Auxiliary Output

Page 6: ORDERING INFORMATION updated:
e EOL1K End-of-Line Resistor Assembly added.
e PS3002 Power-Supply Module added.

Page 7: COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES, revised
e Ademco Bell numbers corrected.
o Uheelock Bell 34T-12R added.
o ESL 445AT Smoke Detector added.

Page 50: WIRING DIAGRAM, updated:

e Lug E7 (AC) added.
o Fire-Zone EOL Resistor note added.

41



5. INSTALLATION
CONTROL -PANIL MOUNTING

Choose a mounting location accessible to (a) a continuously-
powered ac source, (b) a cold-water-pipe ground ideally no fur-
ther away than 10 feet, and (c) telephone lines (keep telephone
wiring away from speaker wires). Remove appropriate knockouts
for cables. Place the control panel at a convenient viewing
height and mark the mounting holes.

A keypad should be located near the exit/entry door. If a keypad
is to be mounted at the panel, remove the knockout on the enclo-
sure door. A backplate and junction box are available for
remote mounting. See KEYPAD MOUNTING; ORDERING INFORMATION.

Up to 5 keypads may be connected if the longest cable run from
the panel to the farthest keypad, whether daisy chained or home-
run wired, is less than 1000 feet. See Combined Standby Current
specifications. Bach keypad typically draws 25mA, however do not
use more than 5 keypads.

Connect the control-panel grounding screw to a metal cold-water
pipe. Do not use a gas pipe, plastic pipe or ac ground connec-
tions. Use at least 16-gauge wire. Make the run as short and
direct as possible, without any sharp bends in the wire.

TANPER SWITCHES

Tamper switches may be installed to prevent opening of the
enclosure door or removal of the cabinet from the wall. Ideally,
tamper switches should be connected to a zone that is active at
all times, thus it may be necessary to program that zone for 24-
Hour Protection. Uhen used on a normally-open zone, normally-
closed tamper switches (normally open when set) should be wired
in parallel. On a normally-closed zone, install NAPCO TPS-2
normally-open tamper switches (normally closed when set) in
series. There are two tamper-switch provisions in the cabinet:

1. To prevent cabinet removal from the wall, there are three
mounting holes on the left side of the cabinet; another hole
on the back that allows the switch button to contact the wall.

2. To prevent opening the cabinet door, there are three mount -
ing holes on the right side of the cabinet. When mounted, the
tamper-switch button should contact the inside of the door.
Be sure to alert the user that opening the enclosure door will
cause a tamper alarm.

42



KEYPAD WIRING (Also see Wiring Diagram)
Connections to the keypad are summarized in the following table.

NOTE: If using a soldering iron, avoid splashing solder onto
keypad circuit board or components.

KEYPAD BASS4
TERMINAL |
Yellow 1
Green 2
Red 3
Black 4
White* to normally-open momentary-contact
. 7 . )
* Jire additional Panic Switches in parallel. Insulate both

white wires if not used (a short will cause a panic alarm).

TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION

At least one smoke detector should be installed directly outside
each sleeping area. I1f there is more than one floor, additional
smoke detectors should be installed on each level, including the
basement. The living-area and basement smoke detectors should be
installed near the stairway of the next upper level.

ATTIC

® ®®
ATTIC sEoneen |naLL| sceneen
Livine ® ® ® arvie
noon RECARAT I ON ®
XiTCHEN
SARASE

BASKENENT

B xevean; @ sSwoxg SETECTOR; (D wEaT sEvECTOR

For increased protection, additional detectors should be in-
stalled in areas other than those required, such as dining rooms,
individual bedrooms, furnace rooms, utility rooms and hallways.
- Heat detectors, rather than smoke detectors, are recommended in
garages, attics, and kitchens due to conditions that may result
in false alarms and improper operation. Large areas and areas
with partitions, ceiling beams, doorways, and open joists will
require additional detectors. Refer to NFPA Standard 74 (National
Fire Protection Association, Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269)
for additional information, including proper mounting methods.

43



TESTING THE SYSTEM

After installation is completed, test the system as follows. Call
the central station to inform them of the test. Initiate an
alarm, preferably on a zone that activates a steady siren. Verify
proper signalling, then call the central station to confirm their
receipt of a good transmission.

WUIRING LEGEND

INSTRUCTIONS: Should removal of the circuit board be necessary, use this wiring legend to
relocate leads to their proper terminals. Enter wire identification number or color code
in WIRE NUMBER column; enter wire function in DESCRIPTION column (optional).

TERMINAL| ~ WIRE
NRBIR DESCRIPTION

D) pb b fpd e fpd e NS
oomqom»ﬁkusmmqmm»wwpg

NOTE: A small piece of "fish-paper” insulation is installed under the right screw that
secures the printed-circuit board to the enclosure cross member. Should it be necessary
to remove the screw for any reason, be sure to install the insulating paper under the
right screw, between the board and the cross member, before replacing the screw.

44



KEYPAD MOUNTING

Mounting onto the Enclosure Door. Use a screwdriver to remove the
knockout in the front door of the enclosure. Align the mounting

holes on the keypad with the slots in the cabinet door and secure
in place with #6 screws and nuts.

Burface Nounting onto a Wall Using an RPB-1. Mount the RPB-1 onto
the wall using #6 pan-head screws. Do not overtighten screws as
uneven walls may distort keypad. Snip out strain relief bracket
{near large hole) for additional clearance. Pull wires through
the hole in the back or run a cable through the smaller hole in
the side. (Keypad wires may have to be shortened to fit.) Raise
the keypad front panel and mount the keypad onto the RPB-1 with
the screws provided. Lower the front panel. (If keypad cover
tends to bind, back out screws slightly.)

Flush Mounting into a Uall Using the RPB-2. Hold the mounting
box flush against the wall (with mounting ears towards the wall)
and mark around the outside of the box with a pencil. Carefully
cut out the hole for the box. Insert the box into the wall and
tighten the mounting screws. Raise the keypad front panel and
position the . keypad on the RPB-2 box. (Only the RPB-2 may be
used; any other double-gang box may be too small.) Use the mount-
ing holes (see illustration) to secure the keypad to the RPB-2
with #6 screws, then lower the front panel.

NOUNT I NG
HoLES™

LAS7S

RP854 Keypad in RPB-2
Double-Gang Box (front

v lzeg:;g omits | TUE" SEIUVAPLES TER.avETINe uiTHouT o vumerion
r .

Flush Mounting Without a Mounting Box. Pin the Mounting Template
(see next page) to the wall or mark through the template onto the
wall. Cut carefully around the lines shown. (A poorly cut hole
may show after mounting.) Raise the keypad front panel and screw
the keypad onto the wall using the four corner mounting holes
(see illustration). Do not overtighten screws as uneven walls may
distort keypad, causing keypad cover to bind.

Completing the Installation. Raise the front panel. Fill in the

coverage for the zones listed on label LA478. (lipon completion,
lower the front panel and remove its protective vinyl film cover.

45



MOUNTING TEMPLATE

— HOUSING
/ OUTLINE
/
D
cuT -/
LINE
CENTER, #6 SCREW (4)
7
o

46




INDEX

Abort Delay 18

also see Time Selection 38
Accessories,

see Optional Accessories 6
Ac-Failure

Indication 9, 10, 12

Reporting 18
Access Number for Outside Line 18
Alarm Codes, see Report on Alarm 33
Alarm History (Key [S)) 10, 19
Alarm Outputs 3, 19-20

also see Time Selection 38
Alarm Power, see Relay Output 20
Alarm Reset 12
Alarm Time-Out, see Time-Out 38
Ambush Code 20
Ambush Zone 12
Anti-Jam Time 20
Arm Lug (E4) 21
Arm/Disarm Codes,

see Personal Codes 11-12
Arm-Only Code, see Ambush Code 20
Arming/Disarming 12

LED (ARMED/ALARM) 9
Arming Without Ac 9
Audible Test on Arming 21
Auto-Reset 21
Auto-Shunt Zone,

see Remove Auto-Shunt 33
Backup Reporting 21-22

also see Double Reporting 26
Battery 22
Burglary Lug (E10) 22
Burglary Output, see Alarm Outputs 19
Closing Codes,

see Closing Report 22, 25
Closing Report 22, 25
Come Up Armed After Power Failure 23
Communicator-Confidence Test

(Key (6]) 10, 13, 27
Conditional-Closing Report 22
Conditional-Closing/Status Report 22
Conditional-Opening Report,

see Opening Report After Alarm 30
Control-Center Restoral Report,

see Restoral, Control Center 34
Data Format 23-25

also see Programming Sheet 17
Day Zone 25
Dial Delay, see Pre-Dial Delay 31
Dial-Tone Detection 25

47

Digital Readout 3, 9
Disable Bell Test 26
Disable Fault Find 26
Disable Swinger Shutdown 26
Display Shunt (Key [2]) 10
Display Status (Key (31]) 10
Door Chime (Key (5]) 10, 26

also see Time Selection 38
Double Reporting 26

also see Backup Reporting 21-22

and Split Reporting 35
"E" Lugs 27
Easy Arming, see Ambush Code 20

Enable Commmicator-Confidence Test 27
Enable Keypad Panic, see Panic Zone 31
Enable Zone 8 as Fire Zone,

see Fire Zone 28
Entry Delay 27
also see Time Selection 38, 39
Equipment Supplied 6
Exit Delay 27
also see Time Selection 38
Exit/Entry Follower 28
Extended Format, see Data Format 23
Fallback Code 12, 28
Fault Find (Key (7)) 10, 13
Features 3-4
Fire
Installation, Typical 43
LED (FIRE/TROUBLE) ]
Lug (E9) 28
Zone 28
also see Time Selection 38
Glossary 14, 18-41
Ground-Start Module, GSM-400
(Lug E3) 29
Grounding 42
Group Shunt 29
Hold-Down Functions 2, 9-10
Installation 42-44
Installation Record 15
Instant Protection (Key [4]) 10
Jumpers, see Alarm Outputs 19
Keypad, 8-13
Controls & Indicators 8-10
Functions 2, 3, 8-10
Mounting 45
Operation 11-13
Wiring 43
Keypad Panic, 13
also see Panic Zone 31



and Fire Zone 28
Line-Reversal Module, M278 29
Listen-In Module (Lug ES) 29
Loop Response 30
Low Battery (Lug E11) 30
Mini-Sounder Indications 3, 8
Mounting,

Control Panel 42

Keypad 45
No Ac, see Ac-Failure Reporting 18
Opening Codes, see Opening Report 30
Opening Report 30
Opening Report After Alarm 30
Optional Equipment 6
Ordering Information 6
Outputs, see Alarm Outputs 19-20
Panic Alarm, see Keypad Panic 13
Panic Buttons 8, 13, 31
Panic Zone a1
Personal Codes 11-12
Power-Up Sequence 11
Pre-Dial Delay 31
Priority Zone 31-32
Priority Zone with Bypass 32
Program (Key [8]) 10, 11-12
Program Code 10, 11-12, 32
Programming 14

Materials 14

Notes 16-17

Record Sheets 16-17

Steps 14
Pulsing Bell Output,

see Alarm Outputs 19
Receiver Format 32

also see Programming Sheet 17
Relay Control (Lug E12) 33
Relay Output, see Alarm Outputs 20

also see Time Selection 38
Remove Auto-Shunt 33
Report on Alarm 33
Reset (Key (9]) 10
Reset Output-Relay Devices 33

also see Alarm Qutputs 19
Reset Test Timer on Report,

see Test Timer 37
Restoral Report 34

Restore Codes, see Restoral Report 34

RJ31X Telephone Jack 11
Select User(s) Closing,

see Closing Report 22-23
Select User(s) Opening,

see Opening Report 30
Selective Shunt 35

48

Shunt,
Display (Key ([2]) 10
Group 29
LED (SHUNT) 9
Selective 35
Zone-Select (Key [S]) 8
Single-Digit Event Code Format,
see Data Format 24
Smoke Detectors 35
Speaker/Bell Output 20

Specifications 9

Split Reporting 35
also see Double Reporting 26
Status (Key [3]) 10

LED (STATUS) 9

Subscriber Identification Numbers 36
Subscriber PROM 2, 14-15

also see Anti-Jam Time 20
Sum-Check Format, see Data Format 25
Supervisory Zone, see Fire Zone 28
Swinger Shutdowm,

see Disable Swinger Shutdown 26
Tamper Switches 42
Telephone Cord 11
Telephone Numbers 36-37

Test (Key [1]) 9
also see Audible Test on Arming 21

Test Timer 37
Test-Timer Offset 37
Testing the System 44
Time-Out 38
Time Selection 38

also see Programming Sheet 16
Touch-Tone Dialing 40
Touch Tone/Rotary Backup 40
Trouble 40
Two-Digit Event Code Format,

see Data Format 24-25
U.L.

Classifications 7

Listed Devices 7

Requirements, Summary of 7
Unconditional Closing Report,

see Closing Report 22
User Codes, see Personal Codes 11-12
Wiring Diagram 50
Wiring Legend 44
Zone Restoral 41

also see Restoral Report 34
Zone 8, see Fire Zone 28
10-15, How to Program 15
24-Hour Protection 41



NAPCO LIMITED WARRANTY

APCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. (NAPCO) war-

rants its products to be free from manufacturing
defects in materials and workmanship for fifteen
months following the date of manufacture. NAPCO will,
within said period, at its option, repair or replace any
product failing to operate correctly without charge to
the original purchaser or user.

This warranty shall not apply to any equipment, or
any part thereof, which has been repaired by others,
improperly installed, improperly used, abused, altered,
damaged, subjected to acts of God, or on which any
serial numbers have been altered, defaced or removed.
Seller will not be responsible for any dismantling or
reinstallation charges.

In case of defect, contact the security professional
who installed and maintains your security system.
NAPCO shall have no obligation under this warranty,
or otherwise, if the product has been repaired by
others, improperly installed, improperly used, abused,
altered, damaged, subjected to accident, nuisance,
flood, fire or acts of God, or on which any serial num-
bers have been altered, defaced or removed. NAPCO
will not be responsible for any dismanting, reassembly
or reinstallation charges.

In order to exercise the warranty, the product must
be returned by the user or purchaser, shipping costs
prepaid and insured to NAPCO. After repair or replace-
ment, NAPCO assumes the cost of returning products
under warranty.

There are no warranties, express or implied, which
extend beyond the description on the face hereof.
There is no express or implied warranty of merchan-
tability or a warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.
Additionally, this warranty is in lieu of all other obliga-
tions or liabilities on the part of NAPCO.

Any action for breach of warranty, including but not
limited to any implied warranty of merchantability, must
be brought within the six months following the end of
the warranty period. In no case shall NAPCO be liable
toanyone for any consequential or incidental damages
for breach of this or any other warranty, express or
implied, even if the loss or damage is caused by the
seller's own negligence or fault.

This warranty contains the entire warranty. It is the
sole warranty and any prior agreements or repre-
sentations, whether oral or written, are either merged
herein or are expressly cancelled. NAPCO neither
assumes, nor authorizes any other person purporting
to act on its behalf to modify, to change, or to assume
for it, any other warranty or liability concerning its
products.

In no event shall NAPCO be liable for an amount in

excess of NAPCOQ's original selling price of the product,
for any loss or damage, whether direct, indirect, in-
cidental, consequential, or otherwise arising out of any
faillure of the product. Seller's warranty, as hereinabove
set forth, shall not be enlarged, diminished or affected
by and no obligation or liability shall arise or grow out
of Seller’s rendering of technical advice or service in
connection with Buyer’s order of the goods furnished
hereunder.

NAPCO RECOMMENDS THAT THE ENTIRE SYS-
TEM BE COMPLETELY TESTED WEEKLY.

Warning: Despite frequent testing, and due to, but
not limited to, any or all of the following; criminal
tampering, electrical or communications disruption, it
is possible for the system to fail to perform as expected.
NAPCO does not represent that the product/system
may not be compromised or circumvented; or that the
product or system will prevent any personal injury or
property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise:
nor that the product or system will in all cases provide
adequate warning or protection. A properly Installed
and maintained alarm may only reduce risk of burglary,
robbery, fire or otherwise but it is not insurance or a
guarantee that these events will not occur. CONSE-
QUENTLY, SELLER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR
ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR
OTHER LOSS BASED ON A CLAIM THE PRODUCT
FAILED TO GIVE WARNING. Therefore, the installer
should in turn advise the consumer to take any and all
precautions for his or her safety including, but not
limited to, fleeing the premises and calling police or fire
department, in order to mitigate the possibilities of
harm and/or damage.

NAPCO is not an insurer of either the property or
safety of the user’s family or employees, and limits its
liability for any loss or damage including incidental or
consequential damages to NAPCO's original selling
price of the product regardless of the cause of such
loss or damage. If the user wishes to protect itself to a
greater extent, NAPCO will, at user’s sole cost and
expense, obtain an insurance policy to protect the
user, supplemental to user’s own policy, at a premium
to be determined by NAPCO's insurer upon written
notice from user by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Re-
quested, to NAPCO'’s home office address, and ur~n
payment of the annual premium cost by user.

Some states do not allow limitations on how longan
implied Warranty lasts or do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or
differentiate in their treatment of limitations of liability
for ordinary or gross negligence, so the above limita-
tions or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty
gives you specific legal rights and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state.



0§

MAGNUM ALERT 854 £14(3) IMPORTANT
NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC WIRING DIAGRAM For continued protection  ALARM Shorting fuses to sither
AMITYVILLE, N.Y. 11701 againet fire, repiace only POWER  the cose or to each other may
» TN T REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS W398 with fuse of same type  — cause damage to the clrcult
F ond rating. board. Aiways use fuse puilers.
© 1987 NAPCO ye use pul
E4 E9  E10
NAPCO € c BB Bl VO F1/4A
s B CUT FOR SIREN -
ALTERNATING DRIVER
cuT TO SIREN ——
NS B et
BELL "
En E7 ] POWER UP SEQUENCE DO NOT CONNECT TO
— SWT(
LOW BATT. T AC 1. NSERT PROM SWITCHED OUTLET
This equipment )hould bo installed in accordonce with the National Fire c— 2. CONNECT AC POWER (_)
74 (National Fire Protection Association, 3. INSTALL STANDBY BATTERY @‘— SPEAKER /[ BELL
Batterymorch Park, Oulncy MA 02269). Printed Information describing ALIGN ON + ENTER CODE(S) F101/3A 0415w [ 120G L.2A
proper instaliation, operation, testing, maintenance, evacuation planning, ond DD497, INSERTION SPEAKER /BELL (+) @—— '
repair service is to be provided with this equipment. PUT - .
UL Listed Limited Energy Cable is required. ;1.’ MEMORY ouTPY (-) ®_—,
WK Bowen, o
FUSE
RP854 — WHITE PROM RELAY OUTPUT ) (2) FReax
KEYPAD ! WHITE M NG PROTECTED (+) uTRUT
I SWITCH BY F2 8 recay (2)
L YELLOW [ €D E12 CONTACTS
— o RELAY D ? (24 724V0C
ez O GREEN @ D €3 5 )
s ][O RED g?gg;‘ﬂ TEL LINE CUT FOR -
3)| (+) REMOTE POWER IN USE ISOLATED ]
pre/mava| O ORY)
BLACK Ly @ ES CONTACTS : §
COMPUTERIZED SECURITY SYSTEM LISTEN
J " I
FUSE
y () () (H) () (5) (#) (#) () () (+) (=) (+ [é
F3/1A J I
®OEOOODORD OO G, !
POWER 9 @ E2 El-————————
Z(fOE ZONE ZONE[ ) ZONE ZONE { | ZONE zo7NE ]FIRE! &*RED REATZ ) 500 mA MAX, cHARGE
2 3 ¢ s s 1. OR ) RECHARGEABLE
= 1ZONE BATTERY
) 1) 4AR/12VDC
| — BLACK
COLD WATER GROUND CONNECTION i
USE ONLY COLD_WATER PIPE | 3 WARNING: TO PREVENT RISK
OR BURIED GROUND ROD. ! OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DISCONNECT
USE AT LEAST #16 AWG WRE. }o\o{

L

ENC—OF —LINE RESISTORS, 1000 OHMS :5%

WHEN USING FT279 EOL RELAY ON ZONE 8,

ALSO INSTALLED IF ZONE IS NOT USED

DO NOT USE EQL RESISTOR

s+ TELEPHONE LINES PRIOR TO

@,

SERVICING.

1. INSULATE BOTH WHITE WIRES IF NOT USED.

2. COMBINED STANDBY OUTPUTS (AUX. POWER, REMOTE POWER, RELAY OUTPUT):
300mA MAX. WITH STANDARD TRF-8 TRANSFORMER
S500mA MAX. WITH OPTIONAL TRF-8 TRANSFORMER

3. FOR 1.0A RELAY OUTPUT IN ALARM, SEE INSTRUCTIONS.

4. END-OF-LINE RESISTOR NAPCO PART #EOL1K, 1000 OHMS, 5%.

WIRING BETWEEN SMOKE DETECTOR AND CONTROL-CENTER TERMINALS

THERMOSTAT

HVUOVIQ DNIWIN



91




TEAR HERE

Sales aids prepared by Napco help you move more products and earn more profits. Order now to
start putting this carefully researched material to work for you. Fill out this order form (both sides)
and mail it with your check or money order payable to Napco. Or call Napco today for the name of
your nearest stocking distributor. (See reverse side for toll-free numbers and address.)

NAPCO CUSTOMER LITERATURE
Full-color folders in easily understandable language.
Show how each system protects the customer's
home or business. Ideal for sales presentations,
mailers, etc.
Priced $9.00 per 100 (Sold in lots of 100)

Magnum Alert-700 Security System (A177) O
Magnum Alert-800 Security System (A166) O
Magnum Aiert-825 Security System
Residential (A218) O

Commercial (A218 COM) O

Magnum Alert-850 Security System
Residential (A221) O

Commercial (A221 COM) O

in French, Residential (A239) O

in French, Commercial (A239 COM) O3
Magnum Alert-854 Security System
Residential (A245) O

Commercial (A245 COM) O

Magnum Alert-900 Security System
Residential (A191) O

Commercial (A191 COM) O

Shock Guard (A186) []

QUANTITY | AMOUNT

NAPCO PROPOSAL FOLDER

Pocketed folder for literature, technical sheets
and proposals. Helps you wrap up sales with
a professional look.

Literature Folder (A176) .75 each O

NAPCO SALES & TECHNICAL GUIDE

Binder contains: Sales literature; Working instructions
for all products; Engineering updates and Memos;
Troubleshooting guides. You are placed on a select
mailing list to receive all future updates.

Binder (A173) $24.95 each []

NAPCO BRIEFCASE DEMONSTRATORS
It's a lot easier to close sales by demonstrating the
system right at your customer's premises.

Magnum Alert-800 Demonstrator Case
(SDC/800) $299.95 each [

Magnum Alert-825 Demonstrator Case
(SDC/825) $299.95 each O

Magnum Alert-850 Demonstrator Case
(SDC.850A) $249.95 each [J

(Add $2.50 for freight)

TOTAL

I'd like to preview your Consumer Literature first. Please send a free copy of the item(s) checked below:

O Magnum Alert-700 Security System OO Magnum Alert-854 Security System
O Magnum Alert-800 Security System O Magnum Alert-900 Security System
O Magnum Alert-825 Security System O Shock Guard

O Magnum Alert-850 Security System O Napco Proposa! Folder

O Magnum Alert-850 Security System (French)




Enclosed is my check/money orderfor$ —_ to cover the Napco sales aids ordered on
the reverse side.

NAME
TITLE —
COMPANY
ADDRESS
CITYy STATE ZIP
TELEPHONE

" SALES DEPARTMENT

u NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.

333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville,, NY 11701
NAPCO (800) 645-9445 (USA) (800) 832-5688 (NY) (800) 247-4047 (CAN) Telex 510-227-9854

PLACE
STAMP
HERE

SALES DEPARTMENT

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
333 Bayview Avenue

Amityville, New York 11701

END NOW FOR
YOUR NAPCO
BUSINESS
BUILDERS.

DR.




